the immediate family of the owner or manager of said home is provided with food, shelter, and 
nursing care.  

OFFICE.  A building or portion thereof wherein services are performed involving predominantly 
administrative, professional, or clerical operations. 

OIL AND GASOLINE BULK STORAGE. The storage on a zoning lot of two thousand five 
hundred gallons (2,500) or more of flammable liquid, or two thousand (2,000) gallons water 
capacity or more of flammable gas, excluding storage tanks, above ground as defined herein below.  
OPAQUE BARRIER: A vertical structure constructed of masonry, concrete, metal, wooden